JUNE 18TH 2008 CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE "SPECIAL SESSION"

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. <u>LR08-13</u>

INTRODUCED BY: SENATOR BEVELRY M. SHANE, MIGHTY FEW DISTRICT

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE ENTITLED:

"APPOINTMENT OF KENNY E. PRETTY ON TOP AS SERGEANT AT ARMS"

WHEREAS, The Crow Tribal Legislature is authorized to adopt resolutions, regulations and guidelines for the governance of the Crow Tribe of Indians, pursuant to Article V, Section 2(a) of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe of Indians, approved by the Secretary of the Interior on December 04th 2001; and

WHEREAS, The Crow Tribal Legislature approved Rules of Order to provide for orderly and efficient Legislative sessions; and

WHEREAS, upon working with the approved Rules of Order, the Crow Tribal Legislature has found that a Sergeant at Arms is needed to serve as parliamentarian to ensure compliance with the Rules of Order.

WHEREAS, it is also vital to appoint a Sergeant at Arms to ensure the environmental safety of the Legislative Branch of Government.

WHEREAS, the appointed Sergeant at Arms shall be compensated.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE

THAT, THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE HERBY THIS ACTION OFFICIALLY APPOINTS KENNY E. PRETTY ON TOP AS SERGEANT AT ARMS TO ENSURE THE COMPLIANCE, SAFETY, AND SECURITY OF THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH OF GOVERNMENT.

FURTHER, THAT, IN APPROVAL OF THIS LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION, KENNY E. PRETTY ON TOP SHALL BE SERGEANT AT ARMS AND PARLIMENTARIAN DURING QUARTERLY/SPECIAL SESSIONS HENCE FORTH.

FURTHER, THAT, KENNY PRETTY ON TOP, SERGEANT AT ARMS SHALL CONDUCT AND ENFORCE ALL AUTHORITY INVESTED IN RULE (6), SERGEANT AT ARMS, OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE RULES OF ORDER.

FINALLY, THE APPOINTED SERGEANT AT ARMS SHALL BE COMPENSATED DETERMINED THROUGH CONSENSUS OF THE LEGISLATIVE BODY.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this Legislative Resolution entitled "APPOINTMENT OF KENNY PRETTY ON TOP AS SERGENT AT ARMS" was duly enacted by the Crow Tribal Legislature with a vote of <u>16</u> in favor <u>0</u> opposed, and <u>0</u> abstaining and that a quorum was present on this <u>18th</u> day of June, 2008.

Manuel Covers Up, Sr. Speaker of the House Crow Tribal Legislature

ATTEST:

Beverly M. Shane Secretary of the House Crow Tribal Legislature



Appointment of Kenny E. Pretty on Top as Sergeant at alms.

Bill or Resolution Number <u>LRO8.13</u> Introduced by <u>Senator</u> Date of Vote <u>6/18/2008</u>
Beverly Shane

,			J	
Representative:	Yes	No	Abstair	ied
L. Plain Bull, Sr.				<u> </u>
C. Goes Ahead		·		
O. Costa				
V. Crooked Arm				
M. Not Afraid				
P. Alden, Jr.				
B. House				<u></u>
E. Fighter, Sr.				· ·
C.J. Stewart				
L. Hogan			<u> </u>	
S. Fitzpatrick, Jr.				
O. Half, Jr.	_/_		_	
M. Covers Up, Sr. Speaker of the House		<u>.</u>		<u> </u>
R. Old Crow, Sr.		· - 		
W. Plainfeather				· -
D. Wilson				
B. Shane Secretary of the House			_	<u> </u>
J.D. Stone, Sr.				
Totals:	16			
Result of Vote:				
Manual	Passed / Fr	Not Passed	Tabled Sweet Sandarky	Veto-Override hane N Shape
Senator Manuel Covers Up, Sr. Date Senator Beyerly M. Shane Date Speaker of the House Secretary of the House				



Crow Country

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH OF THE CROW TRIBAL GOVERNMENT

P.O. Box 309 – MAKAWASHA Avenue Crow Agency, Montana 59022

Phone: (406) 638-2023/2025/2238

Fax: (406) 638-2030

EMAIL: www. crowlegislature.org

Legislative Branch

<u>Pryor</u>: <u>Arrow Creek</u>

Larry Plain Bull, Sr. Carlson Goes Ahead Oliver Costa

<u>Biq Horn</u>: <u>Valley of the Give</u> <u>Away</u>

Vincent Crooked Arm Marlin D. Not Afraid Patrick Alden, Jr.

<u>Dunmore:</u>
<u>Black Lodge</u>
Bruce R. House
Ertis R. Fighter, Sr.
Conrad J. Stewart

Reno: Center Lodge Lloyd Hogan, Jr. Sidney Fitzpatrick, Jr. Oliver Half, Jr.

Lodge Grass: Valley of the Chief Manuel Covers Up, Sr Rudolph K. Old Crow Woodrow Plainfeather

Wyola:
Mighty Few
Beverly M. Shane
Secretary of the House
Jonathan D. Stone
Speaker of the House
Dana Wilson

<u>Staff</u>

Jackie Blacksmith Administrator

William Old Crow Finance Officer/Admin. Assist

Hubert Noel Two Leggins Legal Assistant

Kenny Pretty On Top Maintenance/Custodian

Ronald Ameson, Esq. Attorney At Law

APPOINTMENT OATH

APPOINTED AS SERGEANT OF ARMS FOR THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH SESSIONS, DO HEREBY SWEAR AND AFFIRM THAT I WILL FAITHFULLY CARRY OUT THE DUTIES OF SERGEANT OF ARMS AS AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO RULE 6 OF THE LEGISLATIVE RULES OF ORDER TO THE BEST OF MY ABILITY AND AT ALL TIMES SUPPORTING THE CROW CONSTITUTION AND THE RULES OF ORDER FOR THE CROW LEGISLATURE.

I, WILL ANGELA RUSSELL, IN MY OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF JUDGE OF THE JUDICIAL BRANCH, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR THAT I CONDUCTED THIS SWEAR IN CEREMONY FOR THE DULY APPOINTED SERGEANT OF ARMS OF THE CROW LEGISLATIVE BRANCH.

DONE AND DATED THIS 18 DAY OF JUNE, 2008.

ANGELA KUSSELL, CHIEF JUDGE

CLERK OF COURT

